

June 19, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Dr. B.J Howerton Bureau of Indian Affairs Branch of Environmental & Cultural Resources Management 12220 Sunrise Valley Drive Reston, Virginia 20191-5600

RE: Access Notification for Parcels 12 & 14, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico

Dear Dr. Howerton:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcels 12 & 14, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. Two archaeological sites (LA106970 and LA106973) located in both parcels require field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundary. The Army will be accessing Parcels 12 & 14 in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) *Access for Environmental Response Actions* of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on June 20, 2019 and will be completed on June 21, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MA Digitally signed by PATTERSON.MARK.C.12292 RK.C.122921449 14493 Date: 2019.06.19 16:39:52 -04'00'

Mark Patterson BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico



June 19, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Ms. George Padilla BIA/NRO/DECSM Gallup Federal Building Room 116 301 West Hill Gallup, NM 87301

RE: Access Notification for Parcels 12 & 14, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Padilla:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcels 12 & 14, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. Two archaeological sites (LA106970 and LA106973) located in both parcels require field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundary. The Army will be accessing Parcels 12 & 14 in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) *Access for Environmental Response Actions* of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on June 20, 2019 and will be completed on June 21, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR K.C.1229214493 bate: 2019.06.19 16:41:20 -04'00'

Mark Patterson BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni Dr. B.J. Howerton, BIA Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico





June 19, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa Bureau of Indian Affairs Zuni Agency P.O. Box 369 1203B State Hwy 53 Zuni, NM 87327

RE: Access Notification for Parcels 12 & 14, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Seoutewa:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcels 12 & 14, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. Two archaeological sites (LA106970 and LA106973) located in both parcels require field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundary. The Army will be accessing Parcels 12 & 14 in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) *Access for Environmental Response Actions* of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on June 20, 2019 and will be completed on June 21, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

Mark Patterson BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI Dr. B.J. Howerton, BIA Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico





June 19, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Ms. Jennifer Turner Division of Indian Affairs Acting Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior 1849 C Street, N. W. Washington, D.C. 20240

RE: Access Notification for Parcels 12 & 14, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Turner:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcels 12 & 14, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. Two archaeological sites (LA106970 and LA106973) located in both parcels require field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally delineate each sites boundary. The Army will be accessing Parcels 12 & 14 in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) *Access for Environmental Response Actions* of the National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on June 20, 2019 and will be completed on June 21, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR K.C.1229214493 bate: 2019.06.19 16:41:57 -04'00'

Mark Patterson BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, BIA Dr. B.J. Howerton, BIA Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico